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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs A M Thomson

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Manager
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

Regulations
:
The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995

THE COMPLAINT (dated 16 August 2000)

1. Mrs Thomson complained of maladministration by the Agency, causing injustice including potential financial loss, in that she had suffered indirect discrimination in her attempts to buy back earlier service in respect of which she had previously taken a refund of contributions.  She also complained of delay in obtaining clear information from the Agency and that this had led to distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs Thomson works part-time for a General Practitioner's practice and has been a member of the Scheme since 1 September 1997 when the practice was first admitted to participation.  She had been a member of the Scheme between 1967 and 1976 but had taken a refund of her contributions when she left NHS service.  That period of service amounted to 8 years 121 days.

3. When she rejoined the Scheme on 1 September 1997 Mrs Thomson’s potential service to age 60 was 11 years 101 days.

4. The Regulations enable members to buy additional service in the Scheme for benefit calculation purposes, by payment of lump sum contributions, by Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) or by a combination.  In particular, the Regulations enable employees who have been members in the past, but who left before April 1978 and took refunds of contributions, to buy back their pension rights for that service at half cost.  The right to buy back is set out in Regulation Q1(9), as follows:

“(9) Where a member, following a break in pensionable employment in respect of which he received a refund of contributions which has not been repaid, rejoins the scheme, he may buy all or any part of the previous pensionable service provided that the employment giving rise to that service was not employment to which the contracting-out requirements applied.”

5. The right to buy back at half cost derives from Regulations Q4(7) (lump sum payment) and Q6(7) (AVCs).  Regulation Q4(7) states:

“Where a person elects to buy additional service in the circumstances described in regulation Q1(9), the cost will be calculated as one-half of the cost calculated under paragraph (3).”


Paragraph (3) refers the reader to Table 1 of Schedule 1.  This identifies the lump sum cost per year of additional service for any age for each £100 of remuneration.  Regulation Q6(7) states:


"Where a person elects to buy additional service in the circumstances described in regulation Q1(9), the cost will be calculated as one-half of the cost calculated in accordance with Table 3 of Schedule 1"


Table 3 of Schedule 1 identifies the percentage of pensionable pay required to purchase each year of additional service.  

6. Also of relevance to this investigation is Regulation R5(7) which provides:

“(7) If a member in part-time pensionable employment elects to buy additional service as described in regulation Q1 (right to buy additional service), the period of additional service will be calculated in accordance with Table 1 or Table 3 of Schedule 1 (whichever is applicable) and then reduced by multiplying the full length of that additional service by the following fraction-


part-time pensionable employment


-----------------------------------------------------------


comparable whole-time pensionable employment

where-


‘part-time pensionable employment’ means the [period of time] that the member was required to work under his contract of employment during the period by reference to which “remuneration” was calculated for the purposes of Table 1 of Schedule 1 or regular additional contributions were paid in accordance with regulation Q6 (paying by regular annual contributions); and ‘comparable whole-time pensionable employment’ means the [period of time] that would have constituted comparable whole-time pensionable employment during that period.” 

7. Remuneration is defined in Regulation Q4 as the yearly average of pensionable pay in respect of the 3 months' pensionable employment immediately preceding the election to buy additional service.  

8. The Agency responded to a general enquiry from Mrs Thomson about buying back her service between 1967 and 1976 by letter dated 18 February 1998.  It stated that, if Mrs Thomson were a full-time member, the cost to purchase one year of service from her next birthday would be 2.03% of pay to age 60 or 1.29% to age 65.  The letter also said:


“Any future changes to membership, breaks in employment, service transferred in etc., will affect the amount of service you may buy.  If you work part-time, we will reduce in length any service you elect to buy because any extra contributions you would then make would be based on your part-time pay only.  Also, any part-time service will be reduced to whole time equivalent length when we come to work out your benefits.”


The Agency could find no trace of her membership between 1967 and 1976 and asked her for more information to enable it to trace her records.  Mrs Thomson provided this information in a letter dated 25 February 1998 but was able to provide documentary evidence only for the period between 1972 and 1976 totalling 4 years and 274 days.  The Agency informed Mrs Thomson by letter dated 11 March 1993 that if she could provide further evidence to support her claim for service from September 1967 to August 1971 then it would be included in the estimate.   

9. Mrs Thomson’s husband wrote to the Agency on her behalf on 25 March 1998.  Among other things he asked:

(a) what additional pensionable service she would secure on retirement either at age 60 or at age 55 if she increased her Scheme contributions to the maximum of 15% of salary with effect from December 1997, assuming she worked until age 55 for 20 hours a week;

(b) what her benefit position would be if she retired at age 55 having worked full-time until that age assuming she either paid or did not pay the maximum lump sum payment to secure added years.  

10. The Agency replied on 27 May 1998.  Mrs Thomson asked for clarification in a letter dated 9 June 1998, drawing the Agency's attention to what appeared to be inconsistencies between its letter of 27 May 1998 and earlier correspondence.   She stated that she intended to work for 20 hours a week for the foreseeable future.

11. The Agency replied on 8 July 1998.  In addition to other information, it explained that she was able to purchase 4 years 274 days of previously refunded service at half cost and a further 19 years 23 days of service was available for purchase at full cost.  The Agency went on to show that in order to purchase 4 years 274 days of whole time service by age 55 Mrs Thomson would need to:

(a) pay a lump sum of £5,738.17 to purchase 2 years 207 days at half cost of whole time service [2 years 207 being 20/37 of 4 years 274 days and Mrs Thomson worked 20 hours per week compared with 37 hour for a full-time appointment];

(b) increase her monthly contributions from 6% to 15% of salary in order to purchase 1 year 4 days of whole time service;

(c) pay a lump sum of £5,235.17 at full cost to purchase 1 year 63 days of whole time service.

12. Mrs Thomson paid a lump sum of £4,000 in July 1998 which was applied to purchase additional pensionable service of 1 year 274 days at half cost.  She also entered into an added years contract for 9% of her salary (giving a total of the maximum 15% contribution when aggregated with her 6% compulsory contribution).  

13. Mr and Mrs Thomson wrote to the Agency on 13 May 1999, at considerable length, explaining that they were uncertain about what had been bought.  In essence they asked for an estimate of her benefit position for retirement at age 55 assuming she continued working 20 hours per week, taking into account the lump sum payment of £4,000, the separate added years contract and a further lump sum payment of £14,021 transferred in from a personal pension contract.  They also stated that the reason why they considered the matter important was so that Mrs Thomson could "calculate exactly how many extra hours per week are required to buy back the "lost service".

14. The Agency replied on 28 May 1999 with a considerable quantity of information.  Mr and Mrs Thomson wrote a five page letter of complaint to the Agency on 13 June 1999.

15. The Agency wrote on 6 July 1999 “to apologise for the length of time it has taken to resolve the issues you have raised, the lack of clarity in o[u]r correspondence and the lack of accuracy in the information provided.” In that letter the Agency confirmed that it had been able to trace the remainder of Mrs Thomson's previous service which, when added to the 4 years 274 days previously identified, gave a total of 8 years 121 days which could be bought back at half cost.  The letter included the following:


“When calculating benefits for a member of the Scheme who works part-time we convert the part-time service to its whole time equivalent length.  The pay we use is the whole time rate for the job.  As you work part-time, the amount of additional membership you will get for your extra contributions will take account of this.  For example, if you work half time and apply to buy 10 years membership, you will only pay half the extra contributions.  This would mean that you would get 5 and not ten years of additional benefits.  If the hours that you work change, the contributions and the benefits you get will also change.


If you should decide to retire and take your benefits before age 60, the service credit that you will receive will take account of the fact that the contract has ended prematurely.”

16. On 8 August 1999, Mr Thomson wrote a long letter of complaint to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA).  The letter explained that his and Mrs Thomson’s objectives were, first, to buy more additional service at half cost by means of a single payment and, second, to obtain an exact quotation for the cost to buy back all the period between 1967 and 1976.  At OPRA’s suggestion he referred the whole matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on 16 August 1999.  In due course OPAS took up Mrs Thomson’s pension problems with the Agency.

17. The Agency responded to OPAS on 10 January 2000.  This letter summarised the position in respect of Mrs Thomson's benefits as follows:

a) The £4,000 paid in July 1998 secured 3 years 104 days at half cost.  This was scaled down to take into account of Mrs Thomson's part-time service to 1 year 274 days.  However, because of a mistake in July 1998 as to Mrs Thomson's working hours this sum should in fact have purchased 2 years 238 days which would be scaled down to 1 years 275 days.  

b) The 9% additional contributions Mrs Thomson was making would, at 60, purchase 5 years 17 days at half cost and 1 year 332 days at full cost.  This would be adjusted on retirement to reflect part-time hours.  

c) Due to the error identified in a) there was scope for Mrs Thomson to purchase up to 5 years 248 days at half cost (compared with the 5 years 17 days previously quoted).  She was invited to purchase the remainder by lump sum if she wished.  

18. On receipt of a letter from the Agency dated 15 February 2000, in a letter dated 22 February 2000 Mr Thomson confirmed to OPAS that "for the first time it is made crystal clear to us that because [Mrs Thomson] was working part-time …on 17/7/1998 she is only being allowed 3 years 275 days rather than 5 years 248 days pensionable service".  

19. After further exchanges between the Thomsons, OPAS and the Agency, the Agency wrote to OPAS on 23 March 2000 confirming that Mrs Thomson’s service between 1967 and 1976 amounted to 8 years 121 days and that she was entitled to buy back benefits for this service at half cost.  She had already made a payment to the Scheme to buy back 2 years 238 days, which left 5 years 248 days available for purchase.  

20. In a letter dated 20 April 2000 Mr Thomson stated that had they been aware that Mrs Thomson would not be able to buy back all her previous service because she worked part-time in July 1998 then she would have worked full-time for the three month period preceding 17 July 1998.  

21. On 19 June 2000, Mr and Mrs Thomson wrote to the Agency, arguing that Regulation Q4 discriminated against part-time workers, especially women, who wished to restore their pension rights.  They also complained of the delay, distress and inconvenience Mrs Thomson had suffered at the hands of the Agency.

22. The Agency replied to Mr and Mrs Thomson on 20 July 2000.  The letter explained that it was not possible for a part-time member to be credited with the full-time purchase of refunded service and cited Regulation R5(7).  The Agency regretted any distress it had caused and offered its sincere apologies.  It enclosed a cheque for £100, making it clear that acceptance of the cheque would not prejudice the outcome of any further action they wished to take.

23. In its response to my enquiries the Agency conceded that there had been some maladministration.  First, it had failed to identify Mrs Thomson’s actual earnings for calculating the cost and scope for purchasing added years.  Second, it had not investigated when it should have done the pre-1978 refunded service Mrs Thomson wanted to buy back.

24. Figures provided by the Agency show that of men returning to service and seeking to buy back previous pensionable service, 653 out of a total of 3,953 (16.5%) returned part-time.  Of the 27,280 women who returned to service and sought to buy back previous pensionable service 9,888 (36.2%) were part-time.  So, 16.5% of men and 36.2% of women who applied to purchase previous pensionable service were prevented by their part-time service from purchasing their previous service in its entirety.  

CONCLUSIONS

25. Mrs Thomson's main concern is that as a part-time employee she is not entitled to buy back at half cost the entirety of her previous service, despite the fact that such service had been full-time.  

26. Regulation Q1(9) allows a returning member to buy "all or part of the previous pensionable service".  Regulation Q4(7) and Q6(7) provide that the cost of doing so will be half the cost as set out in the relevant schedules.  Regulation R5(7) provides that the period of additional service will be calculated in accordance with the relevant schedule and then reduced by multiplying the full length of that additional service by the fraction of part-time hours over full-time hours.  The Agency argues that the effect of these Regulations is that, for example, an employee working half time, will be able to buy back only half her previous pensionable service.

27. I have found it helpful to consider a simple worked example.  In my example the member in question is 50 years old, works half time, earns £10,000 (the whole time equivalent salary being £20,000) and has 10 years of full-time previous service she wishes to purchase.  Under Regulation Q1(9) she can buy up to 10 years.  Using a lump sum under Regulation Q4 and Table 1 Schedule 1 she must pay £21 per £100 of remuneration (which is £10,000) for each year.  If she wants to buy 10 years this would cost £21,000 or £10,500 at half cost under Regulation Q4(7).  

28. But Regulation R5(7)provides that the "period calculated in accordance with Table 1 Schedule 1" must be reduced by an appropriate fraction for part-time service.  The submission of the Agency would result on my example, in the member paying £10,500 but receiving only 5 years' service.  However, Regulation R5(7) does not say this.  Table 1 Schedule 1 does not concern the calculation of any period of service, it concerns merely the cost of purchase of each "unit" of one year.  The only Regulation covering the amount of service which can be purchased is Q1(9) which allows the entirety of previous pensionable service to be purchased.  

29. However, if Regulation R5(7) does not have the effect of reducing pro rata the amount of previous service part-time members can buy back, it is meaningless and redundant.  The only meaningful interpretation of R5(7) is the one suggested by the Agency.

30. A similar analysis applies to purchase by way of additional contribution under Regulation Q6.  The ability to do this is however restricted to a maximum aggregate employee contribution of 15% of salary.  

31. Mrs Thomson submitted that had she been told that because of her part-time status she would not be able to purchase the entirety of her previous pensionable service at half cost she would, for the period of three months before her application, have worked full-time.  The Agency has submitted that as Mrs Thomson had always stated that she intended to work part-time, to have contrived to work full-time for a short period in this way would have opened the Scheme to challenge from the Inland Revenue.  

32. The Agency has not substantiated this submission with any evidence from the Inland Revenue.  It would seem to me that Mrs Thomson was seeking to buy back a period of previous full-time service which, had she not taken the refund of contributions, would have counted in full on retirement.  As there is no limit on the lump sum the Inland Revenue will allow for purchase of previous pensionable service I cannot see that the Inland Revenue would have grounds to object.  

33. I do not find that there is any general duty on the Agency, when considering a request for benefit information from a part-time employee, to provide details of the position the member would be in if she worked full-time.  There is however an obligation when providing information to make it clear and accurate.  I am satisfied that the Agency did not at any stage before February 2000 clearly explain to Mrs Thomson that, because she was working part-time when her application to buy back her previous pensionable service was made, she would only ever be able to purchase a proportion of it.  I find that this is maladministration on the part of the Agency.  Any injustice Mrs Thomson has suffered as a result is in effect remedied by my findings below.

34. I now consider Mrs Thomson’s allegation of sex discrimination.  Section 62 of the Pensions Act 1995 provides that all occupational pension schemes shall be treated as containing an equal treatment rule.  This is a rule which relates, so far as this complaint is concerned, to the way in which members of the scheme are treated and has the effect that where a woman is employed in like work, work rated as equivalent or work of equal value to a man the rule operates whenever a term of the scheme is or becomes less favourable to a woman.  

35. Section 62(4) of the Pensions Act 1995 provides that an equal treatment rule does not operate in relation to any difference as between a woman and a man if the trustees or managers prove that the difference is genuinely due to a material factor which:

a) is not the difference of sex; but

b) is a material difference between the woman's case and the man's case.

36. In this case someone in the position of Mrs Thomson is treated less favourably than someone who returns to work full-time.  This material factor is not directly due to a difference in sex but may be indirectly so.  The House of Lords in Strathclyde Regional Council v Wallace held that

 "the words "not the difference in sex" in the Equal Pay Act 1970 must be construed so as to accord with the Sex Discrimination Act 1975 and Article 119 of the Treaty of Rome (now 141 of the EC Treaty) ie an employer will not be able to demonstrate that a factor is "not the difference of sex" if the factor relied upon is sexually discriminatory whether directly or indirectly.  Further a sexually discriminatory practice will not be fatal to a subsection (3) defence if the employer can "justify" it applying the test in the Bilka-Kaufhaus case [1987] I.C.R.  110."  
37. The statistics in paragraph 24 show that comparatively more women than men wishing to buy back their previous service are part-timers.  Comparatively more women than men are thus prevented from buying back the entirety of their previous service and I find that this is indirectly sex discriminatory.  I must therefore consider whether such discrimination may be explained by objectively justified factors unrelated to any discrimination on grounds of sex and whether the measures adopted which had an adverse impact on women "correspond to a real need on the part of the [employers], are appropriate with a view to achieving the objectives pursued and are necessary to that end" (the test set down in Bilka-Kaufhaus).  

38. The Agency seeks to rely on Inland Revenue limits to justify the difference in treatment.  I accept that insofar as the purchase of previous pensionable service by way of additional contribution under Regulation Q6 is concerned, the Inland Revenue's restrictions limit Mrs Thomson to contributing an additional 9% of her salary.  There is however no limit to the lump sum payable.  The Agency has submitted that "the same rules apply to lump sums".  I do not accept this.  I have been able to find no Inland Revenue restriction on the lump sum a member may pay to purchase previous pensionable service.  The only restriction I am aware of is that a member will only receive tax relief on aggregate contributions to the Scheme of 15% in any one tax year.  

39. I do not find that the argument put forward by the Agency is sufficient to justify a disproportionately adverse impact on women, and on Mrs Thomson in particular.  I am not satisfied that the different treatment of part-timers is genuinely due to a material factor which is not the difference in sex and I therefore find that, in accordance with section 62 of the Pensions Act 1995, an equal treatment rule should operate to allow Mrs Thomson to buy back in full her previous pensionable service.  Section 65 of the same Act allow the managers of an occupational pension scheme to make such alterations by resolution as may be required to secure conformity with an equal treatment rule.  

40. Moreover, Mrs Thomson is entitled to rely directly on Article 141 of the EC Treaty which entitles her to equal pay.  The ECJ has made clear that “pay” includes pensions.  The Treaty precludes both direct and indirect discrimination on the grounds of sex.  Indirect discrimination is established if the proportion of relevant women adversely affected by the rule in question is far greater than the proportion of relevant men and the difference cannot be justified on objective grounds not related to sex.  

41. I find from the statistics set out in paragraph 24 that a significantly greater proportion of relevant female employees than relevant male employees is affected and thus that the prohibition on part-time employees buying back the entirety of their previous full-time pensionable service is indirectly discriminatory to women.

42. The only justification put forward by the Agency is Inland Revenue limits.  As found above, such limits might be an acceptable reason for precluding an individual from making sufficient periodic additional contributions to buy back all of her previous service.  There would be no restriction on making such a purchase by way of a lump sum which may be used.  

43. I find that it is maladministration for the Agency to operate the Scheme in such a way as to indirectly discriminate against Mrs Thomson without any objective justification.  This maladministration has caused Mrs Thomson injustice in that she has not been allowed to purchase the entirety of her previous pensionable service at half cost.  If the Agency properly apply the equal treatment rule then Mrs Thomson should not suffer any additional injustice as a result of the maladministration.  I make a direction in paragraph 48 below aimed at remedying both the failure of the Agency to apply the equal treatment rule and the maladministration of the agency in discriminating indirectly against Mrs Thomson.

44. I now consider the allegation of delay in obtaining clear information from the Agency, resulting in distress and inconvenience.  The Agency has conceded that it caused Mrs Thomson distress and inconvenience and has paid her £100 in compensation.  

45. On matters of pensions, Mr and Mrs Thomson are lay people but they made their intention clear, which was to maximise Mrs Thomson’s pension from the Scheme on retirement at age 55 to the extent that they could afford.  The protracted correspondence which developed is characterised by queries from Mr and Mrs Thomson followed by responses from the Agency which were not always clearly presented and almost always omitted significant information.  These inevitably provoked further queries.

46. The Agency provided Mrs Thomson with a great deal of information but it was given from an administrative rather than an advisory standpoint.  Additionally, the whole process was much more protracted than it should have been.  I find that the presentation of the information provided to Mrs Thomson was not always as clear as it might have been and that this was maladministration on the part of the Agency.  The Agency has admitted this and apologised to Mrs Thomson and made a payment to her of £100.  I find that this adequately redressed the injustice to Mrs Thomson caused by this maladministration.  

47. I turn now to the inclusion only in July 1999 of the entirety of the former service in the calculations.  Mrs Thomson had received a refund of contributions to the Scheme in 1976 and her membership before that date was effectively cancelled.  I do not find that in these circumstances it would be maladministration for the Agency not to have kept her records some 20 years later.  The primary responsibility fell on Mrs Thomson to provide sufficient proof of her previous service.  Mrs Thomson was not able to do this and failed to follow up the invitation in the letter of 11 March 1998.  I do not find that the Agency had a duty to contact all Mrs Thomson's previous employers or trace her National Insurance records as suggested at one point by Mr Thomson.  However, in this case, it does appear that the Agency did have Mrs Thomson's records all along but had failed to find them in 1998.  I find on the facts of this case that this failure does amount to maladministration but I do not find that this has caused Mrs Thomson any injustice.

DIRECTION
48. Within 28 days of this Determination the Agency shall offer Mrs Thomson the option, with figures, of paying an additional lump sum contribution at half-cost to give full year-for-year recognition under the Scheme for her previously refunded service.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

23 May 2002
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